0
BCD.00142 Rev. AA, 17-July-12 Page 1 of 18 www.power-one.com
LPM616 AC-DC Modular Power Supply Data Sheet
5V, 12V, 24V & 48V Single-Output Modules
Figure 1.  LPM616 Expanded Views
 Wide input voltage range from DC to 440Hz AC
 Standard output voltages of 2.2 to 51 VDC
 Efficiencies up to 86% typical

 LPM616 ..... Low Profile Modular 6-slot, 1600W, with single-phase AC input. (see Figure 2)
Note: Chassis and modules are RoHS-6 compliant.
  Figure 2. LPM 6-Slot Part Number Structure
Example: After entering your requirements, the web Configurator optimized part number recommended could be:
LPM616-000DAC-DXXX which represents: Low Profile Modular Series with single-phase AC input, 6-slot, 1600W
chassis with modules of: 3x blank panel, modules D, A, C in slots 1 to 6, respectively. Besides the blank panels in
slots 1-3, the example's modules in this case would represent desired DC output voltages as follows: Slot 4 = D for
48V, Slot 5 = A for 3.3V and Slot 6 = C for 24V.
Assembly facility code and customer build ID No. are established during actual power supply assembly.
3. Safety specifications
3.1 Safety approvals
 UL/CSA 60950-1 2
nd
 + A1
 IEC 60950-1 2
nd
 + A1
 EN 60950-1 2
nd
 + A1
 CE Mark for LVD
Note: Agency approval is limited to 50-60 Hz. If PSU is used on 400 Hz, then unit must be permanently connected
to Protective Earth before connecting the supply due to high leakage current.
3.2 Insulation Safety Ratings
TEST POINTS MINIMUM TEST VOLTAGE INSULATION SAFETY RATING
Input-to-Chassis 2120 Vdc / min. 1s Basic Insulation
Input-to-Output 4240 Vdc / min. 1s Reinforced Insulation
Outputs-to-Chassis 50 Vdc / min. 1s Functional Insulation
Output-to-Output 50 Vdc / min. 1s Functional Insulation
0
BCD.00142 Rev. AA, 17-July-12 Page 4 of 18 www.power-one.com
LPM616 AC-DC Modular Power Supply Data Sheet
5V, 12V, 24V & 48V Single-Output Modules
4. Environmental and Reliability specifications
4.1 Environmental specification
PARAMETER CONDITIONS / DESCRIPTION MIN. NOM. MAX. UNITS
Cooling
Internal DC fans, airflow is from the front of the
supply and exhausts from the rear connector area
Audible Noise
Single unit, 6 modules assembled and full loaded,
on a table at 1m distance
56
70
dBA
Operating
Temperature
Full power; derated linearly from 100% load @
50ºC to 50% load @ 70ºC
-20 25 50 ºC
Storage Temperature  -40  75 ºC
Humidity 95% relative humidity @ 25 ºC, non-condensing
Vibration
Operating: Swept 5-500-5Hz profile, 3 axis, 5
sweep cycles per axis
Non-operating: Swept 5-500-5Hz profile, 3 axis, 5
sweep cycles per axis
1
4
Gpk
Gpk
Shock
Operating: 11ms, half sine, 10 shocks per face
Non-operating: 11ms, half sine, 3 shocks per face
  20
40
Gpk
Gpk
Altitude Operating altitude   10,000 Ft.
4.2 Reliability
PARAMETER CONDITIONS / DESCRIPTION MIN. NOM. MAX. UNITS
Calculated MTBF According to MIL-HDBK217, Ground benign 30 ºC 250,000   hours